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IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.

Eliat I Bernstein

President, Foander & Inventor
Direct Dial: 561.364.4240
Emall: {: vt e

By: FACSIMILE

Wednesday, June 09, 2004

Paut J. Curran, Esq.

Chairman

First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee
61 Broadway, 2™ Floor

New York, NY 10006

RE: COMPLAINT OF IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC. AGAINST THOMAS J. CAHILL

Dear Mr, Curran;

Please accept this letter to serve as a formal complaint by Iviewit Holdings, Inc. (“Company™)
and its sharehdlders against Thomas J. Cahill (“Respondent™). On May 27, 2004, Respondent
acknowledged a conflict of interest caused by the responses of Steven C. Krane (“Krane™), a .
partner of Proskaver Rose LLP (“Proskauer”) made on behalf of himself, his finn and its partners.
The clearest conflict is that Krane is a member both past and present at the New York State
Supreme Court Appellate Division First Department - Departmental Disciplinary Department
(“Department”) where the conflict has already had an effect that constitutes immediate action by
the Department or its oversight, The Department must take immediate action to prevent further
corruption or even the continued appearance of impropricty in the complaint process at the
Department and the Company further demands that the complaints listed below be given
immediate due process void of conflicts by Krane and/or Cahill:

» Complaint against Kenneth Rubenstein (“Rubenstein®) and Proskaver Docket 2003.0531
~ See Respondent for copies of the complete file

¢ Complaint against Raymond A. Joao (*Joao™) and Meltzer Lippe Goldstein & Schlissel
(MLGS) Docket 2003,0532 — See Respondent for copies of the complete file
Complaint against Steven C. Krane - Filed May 20, 2004
Complaint against Proskauer Rose LLP and all partners ~ To be filed
Complaint against Thomas J. Cahiil - Filed
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Paul J. Curran, Esq.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Comumittee

it is the Company’s contention that due to Rubenstein’s inability to adequately defend himself
against the charges he faces, that he intentionally sought to buy himself out of investigation
through the selection of Krang, a2 man so well known throughout the Department having served
public office with the Department since 1991, so influential as to have no doubt of conflict, to aid
him in his defense, clearly knowing the conflict and hoping that Krane’s influence at the
Depariment would cause prejudice in his favor. That once Rubenstein recruited Krane, an
underling in his department at Proskauer, that Krane then sought favoritism through Respondent,
using his past relationship with Respondent and his position of influence at the Department, to
deny due process to the Company’s complaints. Finally, that once this system of abuses was
established, that the Department was used, as a Proskauer shield, to influence other state and
federal agencies investipating these matters, through false and misleading information regarding
the outcome of the Company complaints, so as to cause prejudice in these investigations,

Krane’s past and present affiliations, vis-4-vis the Department and additionally his conflicted
roles at New Yotk State Bar Association (“NYSBA”) preclude him from any involvement even
with disclosure of the conflict which shockingly was never made in his responses, in the
complaints against his firm, the firm’s partners and finally himself. As you will see from
Respondents files the complaints are significantly greater than malpractice and ethics violations
and further seeks redress from other regulatory bodies for including but not limited to; fraud
against government agencies, theft of palents by patent attorneys, falsification of documents and
conversion. To this end the Company feels that every move made prior in the complaint process
becomes highly tainted throughout the Department when viewed knowing the conflict that
existed, that it is now impossible to now have fairness restored and due process at the Department
given. Therefore, let this letier serve as a request to move the entire matter herein and all
Company complaints, to the Departments direct oversight under §605.6 of the New York Code,
Rules and Regulations (“NYCRR™) and any other applicable codes that govern the Department
and its members that may apply.

I. INTRODUCTION

For your convenience the following timeline of events regarding the complaints at the
Department is provided below:

» Fcbruary 25, 2003 — Rubenstein/Proskauet complaint filed.

s February 26, 2003 — Joao/MLGS complaint filed.

* February 2003 - Unexplained combining of the Rubenstein and Joao complaints, even
though the Joao filing was initially made in the proper jurisdiction at the Second
Department and then transferred to the Department.

* Aprl 11, 2003 - Rubenstein Response submitted and authored by Krane as counsel for
Rubenstein and the firm of Proskauer,

* June 2003 - lviewit Rebuttal to Rubenstein’s response submitted and authored by Kraue.
September 2, 2003 - Misaddressed and never received by the Company letter from
Respondent to the Company of the deferment of the complaints pending against
Rubenstein and Joao until the final adjudication of the irrelevant and not similar Florida
state billing litigation by and between the Company and Proskauer.
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Panl J. Curran, Esq.

Chair

First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

January 9, 2004 — the Company, after learning that Proskauer and others were claiming in
other state and federal actions against them, that the Department had “dismissed” the case
after investigation involving the attorney’s Rubenstein and Joao, calls Respondent to find
the Diepartment’s September 2, 2003 letter had been “lost” and never returned to the
Department although clearly misaddressed.

o Upon review of the lost letter, the Company finds contrary to false claims to
other investigatory bodies by Respondents and their cohorts, that the case had
been “dismissed” that the letter does not state that the case had been “dismissed”
and that it had been delayed only pending 2 billing litigation with Proskauer,

¢ Respondent is notified that the Florida billing litigation has completed and that
none of the charges other than billing issues had been addressed by the Florida
court,

o Respondent states he is opening the file for immediate investigation and
reviewing the complaint personally. He apologizes for the delay caused by the
“lost™ letter and promises a prompt review with a report back the following week.

January-May 2004: Then the farce continues as five months of unanswered calls goes by
with Respondent not returning a single call.

o Further submissions by the Company showing further allegations of perjury and
false and misleading statements by both Rubenstein and Joao in their responses
to the Department.

o Notification to Respondent of United States Patent and Trademark findings
leading to suspension of patent applications pending further investigations.

May 20, 2004 - Discovery of Krane conflicts at the Department.

o Respondent receives a letter from the Company requesting the striking of the first
Krane response on behalf of Rubenstein citing conflict of interest.

o The Company files a written formal complaint agamst Krane for conflicts of
interests

May 21, 2004 — Krane letter to Respondent requesting to not strike Rubenstein response
and requesting that the Company’s complaint be disregarded against himself, Exhibit
(EEA"!}'

¢ Krane in his response fails to disclose his current Department position,

o Krane wrongly states the position of the case against Rubenstein as being
“:dismissed” by the Department and uses Proskauer’s pattern of behavior of
confusion and delay to further stymie due process.

May 2004 — Numerous calls to Respondent whereby he refuses to document Krane's
positions at the Department

o Refuses to file charges of conflict against Krane or begin investigation despite
receiving formal written requests by the Company and a formal written response
by Krane,

o Refuses to have Krane’s prejudicial response stricken in the Rubenstein and Joao
complaints.

May 28, 2004 — Respondent is confronted with conflict verified by the Clerk of the Court
and the Clerk’s request to have the case motioned out of the Department to an
independent review panel.
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AVIEWIT,

Payl [, Curran, Esqg.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committec

o Respondent suddenly admits conflicts exist and agrees to have a motion to move
the complaint against Rubenstein to another authority void of conilict, in
accordance with the Cletk's request,

o Respondent admits that the case has NEVER been reviewed and states that a
paralegal will start afier college gradnation.

o Company demands that Respondent move the matter.

s June 7, 2004 — Complaint against Respondent filed,

Year 2003, Department’s September 2, 2003 decision being used to influence the Florida
state court stating false and misleading conclusion of the complaints against Rubenstein
and Joao.

s Year 2003-2004, Department’s September 2, 2003 decision being used to influence The
Florida Bar stating false and misleading conclusion of the complaints against Rubenstein
and Joao.

e Year 2003-2004 Depariment’s September 2, 2003 decision being used to influence The
Vitginia Bar stating false and misleading conclusion of the complainis against
Rubenstein and Joao.

That, aficr the Company discovered a conflict with Krane, and prior to Respondent’s eventual
admission of such conflict, the Company sent a May 20, 2004 letter to Respondent requesting the
striking of the response of Krane on behalf of Rubenstein, and simultaneously the Company filed
a complaint against Xrane for a conflict of interest and false advertising.  As a result of his April
2003 tesponse on behalf of Rubenstein and his May 21, 2004 response on behalf of himself, the
Company claims that Krane used his conflicted position to influence the Department and has
aiready prejudiced the Company's complaints against Rubenstein, Joao and now Krane so
severely as to deny them due process completely.

On May 21, 2004 responding for the complaint against himself, which was conducted in a
manner void of ethics and lack of Department rules, Krane directly requests that Respondent
personally dismiss the complaint against himself based on wholly false, factually incorract and
misleading statements to the Department. Although Krane tenders a Response to the Complaint,
Respondent refuses to make the complaint formal and requests the Company submit ancther
complamnt against Krane, knowing the Company’s position it appears that Respondent is
conforming to Proksaver’s behaviot; in this case to cause the Company to tedo that which it
already has done, The Company assetis that the answer by Krane to his complaint be considered
Krane's formal tesponse under Department rules, Respondent allows this response of Krane on
behalf of Krane to estoppel action against Krane, and refuses to file the Company’s complaint,
knowing all the while that Krane serves as a current Referee at the Department and failing to
disclose it

Please note that in Krane's response to his own complaint, he attempts to also deny his conflict
citing that the NYSBA and the Department are not inter-related and do not cause conflict for him,
So engorged in his dental of the conflict, Krane purposely, with malice and intent to deceive, fails
to list his ¢urrent relations with the Department that cause irrefutable conflict. Krane further
attempts to mislead the Company and the Department ¢iting Complainants, who are Southerners,
are therefore ignorant of the New York separation between the NYSBA and the Department to
defend his conflict. Krane attempts to distance himself through this normal separation of the
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Paal I. Curran, Exg.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

Department and the NYSBA using this false logic, as the separation applies 1o everyone but
Krane who serves numerous roles at both Organizations that overlap regarding the creation and
enforcement of The Lawyer’s Code of Professional Responsibility (“Code™. The statement
although true on the one hand for almost all attorneys who are members of the NYSBA or the
Department does not apply when one is 8 member of both Organizations and serves committees
that similarly create the Code for NYSBA and then sifs in mumerous positions which enforce the
Code through the Department, for these fow attorneys a conflict clearly exists. Due to the shared
rules of the NYSBA and the Departments enforcement of the rules of the NYSBA, certain ethics
committees, niles committees and other roles have conflicts. These positions absolutely conflict
him in acting for any party in these matters, as the dwality of his roles and his partner position at
Proskauer creates a major conflict. So large is the conflict, that Krane, a professor of ethics, has
no defense in his failure to avoid impropriety. Respondent knowing of Krane’s conflict failed in
his duties from preventing Krane to act on behalf of anyone in these matters and further failed in
his duties by not filing immediate charges against Krane under the Department rules and under
the NYSBA Code. On a final note, Krane’s attack apainst the Company as southern hillbillies
incapable of understanding New York conflicts of interest also fails in that one of the
Complainants, P. Stephen Lamont, was born and raised in “Southern” New York and graduated
Columbia Law school Jocated deep in the heart of the South.

The Company points to positions held by Krane at the Department that cause
conflict and as a member of the Department should have constituted immediate actions
by Respondent. The company references § 603.1 Application § 605.6 Investigations and
informal Proceedings of the Departmental Rules, Exhibit (“B™).

The Company states that Krane has conflict in his roles both past and present with the
Department as listed below:

2004 COMMITTEE, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
REFEREE
*2004-1996 MEMBER, DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE

APPELLATE, DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT
*2004 1996 MEMBER, NEW YORK STATE. OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION
TASK FORCE ON ATTORNEY PROFESSIONALISM AND CONDUCT

2004-1995 CHAIR, GRIEVANCE PANEL, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

79991998 COMMITTEE, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST SUDICIAL DEPARTMENT -
HEARING PANEL CHAIR)

1997-1996 COMMITTEE, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
HEARING PANEL MEMBER.

1998 COMMITTEE, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT -
HEARING PANEL REFEREE

[993-19¢1 SPECIAL TRIAL COUNSEL, DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF

THE APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

Further, the Company asserts that the following positions held at the NYSBA also pose a conflict
problem for Krane, whereby the NYSBA and the Department work together on the creation of the
Code and the enforcement of such Code.
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Paul J. Curran, Esq.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Commiftes

Z003-1996 NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, MEMBER, HOUSE OF DELEGATES

2004-1998 NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, MEMBER, EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

2004-1997 NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, VICE-CHAIR, COMMITTEE ON THE
FUTURE OF THE PROFESSION

2004-1993 NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, CHAIR, SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO
REVIEW THFE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

2004-1997 ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CHAIR,
DELEGATION TO THE NYSBA HOUSE OF DELEGATES

2004-19% ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DELEGATION TO
THE NYSBA HOUSE OF DELEGATES MEMBER

2004-1996 ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MEMBER,
COMMITTEE ON FEDERAL COURTS, 1996

2002-2001 NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, PRESIDENT, 2001-2002

*Appointraents listed carrently by Krane in his recently updated biography and disputed by
Respondent

Accordingly, and for ease of reference, the Company inserts the major allegations of ihe
Complaint within the framework of the Code, cross referencing Title 22 of New York Codes,
Rules and Regulations (“*NYCRR™), in particular Section 603 (Attomey Conduct) and Section
605 (Rules Regulating the Department) and any other codes or sections of law as may apply to
these circumstances and determined by the Department or other such review body.

II. DR__1-102 [§1200.3] MISCONDUCT AND ALL OTHER CODE OR
DEPARTMENT CODE VIOLATIONS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE,

The Company re-alleges and incorporates by this reference herein, as though fully set forth,
Section I, inclusive. The Company alleges that Respondent failed to act in accordance with the
Department’s rules and the rules of NYSBA Code. The Company alleges misconduct in his
failure to perform his obligations for the Department, while allowing and participating in a
conflict of interest. Once aware of the conflict, the Company alleges that Respondent still tpok
no corrective actions and further inierfered with due process.

With respect to the Company’s complaint against Rubenstein and Joao, vpon information from
the Department, the Joao complaint has been merged with the Rubenstein complaint to {urther
stifle due process of the Joao coroplaint, although Joao had originaily been filed in the proper
district for his offices, Joao wrongly ends up at the Department. Where such a connection with
Krane imparts further influence and still further prejudices the Company’s complaint against
Joao; Respondent, in his role as Chief Counsel, knowingly and willfully allowed the merger of
the two complaints, thus prejudicing both by the conflicted response of Krane. The Company
requests that both Respondent and Krane relinquish any positions held at the Department until the
outcome of the complaints reach conclusion and cite § 603.4 Appointment of Disciplinary
Agencies; Commencement of Investigation of Misconduct; Complaints; Procedure in Certain
Cases, Exhibit (“C”).

Respondent fails to follow Department procedures whereby he further delays the matter
of Rubenstein & Joao based on a wholly irrelevant civil litigation. Upon the Company leaming
that Respondents and other accused perpetrators were claiming to other state and federal
investigatory bodies that the Departments ruling after investigation was a dismal of charges, the

23y
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Paul J. Curran, Esq.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

Company called the Department to find that a letter had been sent and never received by the
Company due 1o a misaddressed postmark by the Department. Finally, several days after asking
for the letter, the Company found that the letter clearly did not dismiss the case after investigation
into the matters, as was being claimed (o other agencies investigating matters similar, it merety
had put the matter on hold pending a civil billing litigation that should have never held up the
investipations in the first place. The inclusion of Joao, who was never a part of the civil
litigation with Proskauer, into similar delay, appears now s method used by Respondent to avoid
due process against Joao. Therefore, the Company alleges Respondent violated the following
rules § 605.9 ABATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION, Exhibit (*D™).

Due to Respondents compiete disregard for the rules by allowing such obvious conflict to
prejudice the Company complaints, we ask Cahill to resign, citing § 603.11 Resignation of
Attorneys Under Investigation or the Subject of Disciplinary Proceedings, Exhibit (“E”).

Finally, the Company contacted Respondent and after being notified by the Company that the
wholly dissimilar billing litigation with Proskauer was over for several months, Respondent
promised a speedy personal review of the matters and then avoided the Company for another five
months. Despite repeated calls and further submissions of newly discovered allegations and
evidence against Rubenstein and Joao, including charges showing that Rubenstein and Joao had
falsified and perjured information (o the Department, Respondent would not return a call.

HL DR 1-163 §§1200.4] DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUTHORITIES
AND ALL OTHER CODE VIOLATIONS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE.

The Company re-alleges and incorporates by this reference herein, as though fully set forth,
Section [ and I, inchusive. Moreover, the Company further re-alleges that Respondent possessed
knowledge of a violation of DR 1-102 [§1200.3] that raises a substantial question as to the
honesty of Respondent, Respondent’s trustworthiness, Respondent’s fitness as a lawyer, and who
has allowed a conflicted response by Krane to remain as part of the record of the Rubenstein
complaint and allowed a conflicted response of Krane on behalf of Krane to stop charges against

pim.
"The charges against Proskauer Rose, LLP, Meltzer Lippe Goldstein & Schlissel, Rubenstein and

Joao consist of the following, ethical, criminal and civil violations, that all should have led to
immediate investigation and reporting to proper authorities by Responc\ent:

Patent Thefl by Proskaver, MLGS, Rubenstein & Joao

Violation of Section 8 of the Constitution of the United States

Violations of 15 U.8.C, Sherman Antitrust Act §§ | and 2

Fraud Upon the United States Patent & Trademark Offices

Fraud Upon Iviewit

Mail & Wire Frand

Perjured Deposition of Rubenstein

False and misleading statements to the Department by Joao, Rubenstein & Krane
Violation of the Racketeer Influenced and the Corrupt Organizations Act, and

* & & & & & & & &
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Paut 1. Cusran, Esq.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committec

¢ Supplemental stale causes of action mcluding, but not limited to:

Legal malpractice

Violations of Attorney Client relationship

Breach of contract

Breach of implied contract

Tortuous interference with business relationships
Misappropriation and conversion of funds and

Breach of fiduciary duties as Advisory Board Members

o0 00 0O ¢

After leaming of Krane’s conflict, Respondent refused to disclose in writing all of Krane’s
positions both past and present with the Department to the Companty. The Company finally was
forced to go outside the Department whereby it conlacted the Clerk of the Court, Catherine
O'Hagan Wolfe (“Wolfe”), New York State Supreme Coutt - Appellate Division First
Department (“First Department Appellate”) directly, After hearing of the allegations, Wolfe who
knows both parties Krane and Respondent, instructed the Company to draft a motion to herself as
Clerk at the First Department Appellate, requesting to have the complaint of Kenneth Rubenstein
moved outside the Department void of the influence and the cited conflicts between Krane,
Respondent and the Department.  Also disclosed was the fact that despite Krane and
Respondent’s prior denial of Krane’s current involvement with the Department, that Wolfe so
informed the Company of a Referee position held by Krane currently and was unsure of the other
positions he may currently hold and/or have held during the time since the Company’s initial
complaints were filed.

Futthermore, when Krane submitted his May 21, 2004 response addressed and faxed directly to
Respondent and further copied Complainants, whereby Respondent received and acknowledged
such fax, Krane responds as a pro-se respondent in his own complaint and asks Respondent to
disregard the complaint filed against him based on false and misleading statements, while having
an irrefutable current conflict. Respondent should have immediately, knowing of the conflict
within the Department, moved this matier to the Chair and lodged the Company’s written
complaint against Krane for further proffering such conflicted response in defense of himself
using his influence to influence his own complaint. Respondeni clearly disregards the very ethics
he is charged with enforcing, and refuses to file necessary charges against Krane, although having
already received a formal response from Krane to the Company’s complaint, The Company
tepeatedly requested that Respondent; (i) remove Krane from all positions of undue influence
with respect to the Rubensiein, Joao and Krane complaints (i) file charges against Krane and
Rubenstein for blatant disregard for the Department reles on conflicts (iii) charge Krane and
Rubensiein with abuse of public office (iv) de-merge the Joao complaint and (iv) motion the
complaints out the Department due to the conflicts damape thus far. We find Respondent so
favors Krane, that Respondent does absolutely nothing,

Krane's current biography at the Proskauer website and the statements made by Respondent that
Krane's biography is factually incorrect and mislteading, as it states present positions held at the
Department by Krane, should have also led 1o reprimand of Krane under rules of false and
misleading advertising. Respondent’s further refusal to disclose Krane’s positions and times held
in writing to the Company, based on his wotty about his “integrity™ at the Department, leads one
10158 Stonehenge Circle * Suite 801 * Boyaton Beach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561) 364-4240
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Panl ). Curran, Esq.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

io wonder what the precise timing of Kranc’s membership and positions within the Department
are and further question if Respondent is capable and/or culpable in these matters. Respondent
further atiempis to dissuade the Company from filing a complaint against Krane reciting from
Krane’s response that he is affiliated only with the NYSBA, and since the NYSBA is not related
to the Depariment, no charges should be filed. Again, Respondent has knowledge at the time that
Krane is a member of the Department and fails to disclose his position with the Department.
Respondent’s recital of Krane’s response of the separation of the organizations further fails
whereby Respondent admits that Krane is conflicted and the organizations do overlap in certain
roles that create conflict.

Once the Company informed Respondent of conversations with Wolfe, whereby it was learned
that Krane had a conflict as he had current roles with the Depariment, Respondent immediately
agrees with Wolfe, requesting that the Company motion the matter out of his jurisdiction
suddenly remembering Krane’s role and admitting to the conflicts. Both Krane and Respondents
altempis to deny the conflict citing that there is no correlation between the NYSBA and the
Department in defense of Krane’s conflict is a complete ruse when one sees that this excuse was
promulgated to hide his current positions with the Department. The Company further illustrates
that concerning members, such as Krane, serving both the Rules & Enforcement Committees of
both of the Organizations; the statement of separation does not pertain. Conflict clearly exists
and Krane should have never been allowed by Respondent to act as counsel in a matter so clearly
conflicted under the Department Rules and NYSBA Code. The NYSBA and the Department
conflict in roles such as those Krane possesses, that influence creation and enforcement for a
shared set of rules for both Organizations and both contain strict puidelines regarding the
avoidance of even the appearance of impropriety while serving public roles for the NYSBA
and\or the Department. Both organizations have rules that would have precluded Krane from
participating in any way with the complaints against his firm (Proskauer), Rubenstein a member
of Proskauer, and himself @ member of Proskauer and yet we find him representing all of the
Respondenis as coumnsel, violating all ethical considerations as if he were above the law.
Respondent’s failure to prosecute Krane immediately for violating Section 603 and 603 of the
Depariment rules and concurrently the NYSBA rules, technically elevated Krane above the law,
All the while Krane and Respondent, in coflusion, hide and fail to list Krane’s roles with the
Department hoping that no one would see Krane’s obvious conflict in his current and past roles
with the Departmerit that have caused the Company a complete 1oss of due process for the six{een
months that it was undetected.

IV. DR _7-101 [§1200.32] REPRESENTING A CLIENT ZEALOUSLY AND ALL
OTHER ATTORNEY OR DEPARTMENT CODE VIOLATIONS THAT MAY
BE APPLICABLE

The Company re-alleges and incorporates by reference herein, as though fully set forth, Section 1-
111, inclusive. Furthermore, Company re-allcges that Respondent intentionally failed to seek the
lawfuf objectives of the Company through reasonably available means permitted by the
disciplinary rules, and where client is synonymous with Complainant in this matter, that
Respondent’s position charges him with serving.

10158 Stonehenge Cirele * Suite 8§01 * Boyntan Beach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561) 364-4240
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Paul J. Curran, Esq.
Chair :
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

By the ethically incestuous breaches of the rules in favor of Krane by Respondent, in allowing the
April 21, 2003 response and the May 21, 2004 letters of Krane, there was a deliberate attempt to
deny due process to the Company’s complaints. The disciplinary rules have been so been bent by
those who create and enforce them as to cause public concern that the Department has become a
de facto attorney protection agency. Furthermore, the removal of due process by Respondent
with respect to the Company’s complaints for nearly one and half years have caused further harm
to the Company’s patent applications. Harmed by the same attorneys the Company complains of,
left undisciplined through Cabill’s professional misconduct, allowing them to further cloak
themselves in the very laws designed to prosccute them, So weak is the Proskauer, Rubenstein
and Joao defenscs that they had to resort to this deceptive influence peddling to skirt due process,
This now endangers public confidence in the Department because of Respondent’s misconduct.

V. NYCRR 603. CONDUCT OF ATTORNEYS (AND ALL OTHER CODE
VIOLATIONS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE)

The Company re-alleges and incorporates by reference herein, as though fully set forth, Section I-
IV, inclusive, The above complaints give the appearance of impropriety within the meaning of
NYCRR Part 603.2 Professional Misconduct Defined, attached herein as Exhibit (“F”), in that the
appearance of impropriety at Respondent’s level constituies an abuse of the power of his office.
That Respondent further engaged in other conduct that adversely reflects on his fitness as a
lawyer and his position as Chief Counsel, by his unconscionable failure to effectively deal with
the entirc maiter and basically cover-up for Proskaueér, et. al. Krane's attempt to exculpate
himself without formal due process in his response and have his complaint dismissed, using a
system of smoke and mirrors, with Respondent as his assistant, that on the one hand they not gnly
fail to disclose Krane's current positions at the Department which conflict him, on the other hand
they try to hide behind his New York State Bar Association positions stating they are separate
from the Department and therefore constitute no reason for action. Clearly, by this deceptive
pattern, Krane with his sidekick Cahill intended the response to misiead the Company and the
Department and have the conflict charge against Krane dismissed by denying he was conflicted.
Krane further misteads through deception when he states in his response that the case had been
dismissed against Rubenstein and should remain dismissed, when factually it was never
dismissed and Respondent had reopened it months earlier. These misstatements should have been
seen by Respondent as misconduct and prompted him to file charges against Krane for further
misconduct, instcad we se¢ Respondent aiding and abeiting Krane from facing prosecution.
Most shocking was that Respondent denied such current or past conflict in initial calls to his
office and fails to disclose Krane’s positions with the Department, unti} the Company confronted
him with factual evidences of Krane’s present and past positions within the Department Jearned
by conversations with Wolfe and further notice that Wolfe had suggested the Company file a
motion to transfer the Rubenstein complaint from the Department due to the conflict.
Respondent, after learning of the call to Clerk Wolfe, acknowledged the conflicts by admitting
Krane's position as cutrent Referee at the Department and agreed to have the motion entered to
remove the cases from his jurisdiction. The deceit by Respondent and Krane undermines the
integrity of the Department and the profession of law, so much so, as to mandate immediate and
swift reprimand of both Respondent and Krane by both the Department and the NYSBA.
Finally, the Department claim of dismissal of the case against Rubenstein and Joao has been
submitted to other investigatory bodies as a means to claim that afier investigation . the
10158 Stonehenge Circle * Suite 801 * Boynton Reach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561) 364-4240
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Paut J. Curran, Esg.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

Department had dismissed the charges against Rubenstein and Joao and has caused prejudice in
these investigations that must be corrected with full disclosure of the Departments actions and full
disclosure of the conflict, so as to iry and undue these false and misleading statements by Krane
and his cohorts that have caused prejudice in these other investigations.

We cite reference to these statements in a Virginia Bar complaint against William J. Dick, Exhibit
(“G”) and the Department letter Exhibit (“H™).

YI. CONCLUSION

The Company re-alleges and incorporates by this reference herein, as though fully set farth,
Section I-V, inclusive, This above series of events, the attempts to dissuade, bury, or delay the
complaints against Rubenstein, Joao, and Krane, so endangers the public confidence and integrity
of the legal system, and the system which Respondent is entrusted (the protecting the public from
such attorney misconduct), that the Chair must take immediate actions as requested herein, Test
the misbebavior of Rubenstein, Joao, Proskauer, Krane, and, now, Respondent firmly tarnish the
Depariment with the same misconducts that shook the very foundations of our society much in
the way the Haldeman/Erlichman/Nixon events did in the early 1970's,

Lastly, the Company has filed a writien statement, in conjunction with its largest investor,
Crossbow Ventures, Inc., and its Co-Founder & Chairman, Stephen J. Warner, with the United
States Pateni and Tradema.rk Office (“USPTO"), that currently causes the Commissioner of
Patents and Trademarks, at the behest of Harry 1. Moatz the Director of Office of Enrollment and
Discipline of the USPTO, to witness charges against Proskauver, MLGS, Rubenstein and Joao of
FRAUD UPON THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICES. Moreover,
this statement has led the USPTO to assemble a team of patent specialists appointed by Mr.
Moatz that has effectively put the Company’s patent applications into a six month suspension
pending further investigation. Therefore, with the understanding that patents, with a twenty-year
revenue life and potential totaling billions of dollars, are at risk, the Company demands that the
Department or its oversight begin immediate investigations into all complaints filed by the
Company, less further damages result and cause more liability to the State of New York and the
Depariment.

We ask that the Department send the entire file for review to the Company with regard to pny
submissions by either party, including an inventory of all letters, CI¥'s and notices by cither party.
We ask the Department to further do the following;

e Transfer all Company complaints, comespondences and file information to a non-
conflicted authority for review

¢ Write a letter clarifying the staius of each of the complaints so that information regarding
the complaints that has already been disseminated containing false and misleading
statements of the disposition may be corrected.

e Statement from the Depariment acknowledging the conflict with fail disclosure

= Written confirmation from the Departinent with full disclosure as to Krane’s past and
present positions within the Department and further within any public or private
organization in anyway associated 1o the Department, describing date of entry into the

10158 Stonchenge Circle * Sulte 801 Boynton Beach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561} 364-4240
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Paul J. Curran, Eag.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Commitice

position, post held and nature and daties of such post, periods held, date of termination of

position, date of fully discharged duties, and a roster of all members served with so that
the Company may measure the breadth of such conflici.

Sincerely,

IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.
. . Dimjldly siagn_mby Efiot I.‘Bamsnzin
py. ElOLL Bernstein  meoiieaiinin

Date: 2004.06.09 03:11:05 -p4'00’'

Eliot 1. Bernstein
President, Founder & Inventor

+ P. Stephen Lamont SEEE
mmm

Dwto: 200468 30 10245 B44T,

By:

P. Stephen Lamont
Chief Executive Officer

cc:
New York County District Attorney, Robett Motganthau — Intake Bureay, Frauds

New York State Attorney General, Eliot Spitzer
New York Clerk of the Appellate Division First Department, Catherine O'Hagan Wolfe

10158 Stonehenge Circle * Suite 801 * Boynton Beach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561) 3644240
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LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

L PARTIES. I, P. Stephen Lamont (“Principal™), with a principal address of Four
Ward Street, Brewster, New York hereby appoint Eliot 1. Bernstein (“Attorney-in-
Faet”) with a principal address of 10158 Stoniehenge Circle, Suite 801, Boynton
Beach, Fla. and telephone number of 561-364-4240 as attorney-in-fact to
represent me in affairs consisting only of those powers listed in Section 1T herein.

II. POWERS,

. Execution of Sigoature Page for:

Complaint against Cahill.

Complaint against Krane.

Additional complaint against Rubenstein.
Motion — Rubenstein

Motion - Joao

Metion — Cahill

Motion -- Krane

®WmeRe g

L. DURATION. Said Attorney-in-Fact shall, sabject to revocation in writing, have
authority to conduct items one (1) above and perform on behalf of Principal: All
acts necessary and requisite to facilitate said functions and/or proceedings from
the period June 2, 2004 through June 9, 2004 (“Duration”).

IV. OTHERACTS.
1. None.
V. MISCELLANEOUS.
1. NOTICES. Copies of notices and other written communications addressed to the

Principal in proceedings involving the above matters should be sent to the address
set forth above.

IO

CONFORMANCE TO STATE LAW, It is the intention of the parties that this
Limited Power of Attorney conform to the laws of the State of New York, and
should any section of this Limited Power of Attorney not conform to the laws of
the State of New York, it is the intention of the parties that said section(s) be
substituted for that section that would other wise conform to the laws of the State
of New York. Should the laws of the State of New York require any other
section(s) other than the sections of this Limited Power of Attorney, it'is t’qe
intention of the parties, that said section(s} be construed to be "mcl  in this
Limited Power of Attorney, as if said sections were included herei




6/9/2004 2:52 PM FROM: Fax Iviewit Holdings, Inc TO: 12124010810 PAGE: 015 OF 034

3. NO PRIOR POWERS. This Limited Power of Attorney revokes all prior
powers of attorney by and between Principal and Attorney-in-Fact with yefpect to
the same matters and years or periods covered by this instrument

By « P,Stephenlamont =5

Signgtura Vald

4

P. Stepben Lamont, Principal
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EXHIBIT “A”
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Paul J. Curran, Esg.
Chair
First Judicial Department Disciplinary Committee

1&35 Rrowmiwy L MAGELED
PROSKALUER ROSE LLP Fad s 0603000
Stevan G, Brane
W of i P
Trwc? S 3 g BA3S
Earaifiptrabamir o
May 21, 2004
By Facyimile ang Mail
Thomas J. Cobill, Esq
Chief Counsed _
Depanimetstal Pisciphnary Commitiee
&1 Broadway
New York, New Yorik 10806
Re:  Complaing of bviewi Holdings by Deckst We, 70030531
' DearMr. Cabill

1 mpfmte& my pariner, Kenneth ﬁu!w.mmu, i conmettion with the :.z:n:lp!a.m’t Hilied mgainesd
hirm im March 37003 by Foiewit Holdings, Inc. Thn procesdisng wae clesed porsunst to vour leter
of Sepizsmber 2, 20035

Peewif bas now axked dhat the response § submitied on Apnl 11, 303 be seicken o the groved
that 1 hod i coandlict of Erterest by virtwe of my variows position with the New York Stote Bar
Association. Obvivusly, Riewit is not s that there iz an cannection boiween ihe
Drepartimeatal Ditciplinary Committee, which operaies wader the segis of the Appellate Division
of e Supreme Court, and the New York Stste Bar Assactation, which is u volustary
organization of fawyers. This confiusion is ot yurpeising, since the principals of viewst die fom
F‘tonda whcm 7 s the Flords War that Fnvesiigades and disciplines lawyers, )

. 'At!maﬁngl‘y, [ revpeetfully requesi that viewit's “Dremarnd. b Sorike Response™ b rejected and
thal any ¢omphing against e atsing oul of my representation of My, Rubenstein b dismissed.
I mand ready to provide the Commitiees with whatever sdditionad Infonnation it may reguire i
eimuEciion with this midiEr.

Yoors very traly,

Steven . Knne

T T 051 ¢ by e TV, RPN - . S

10158 Stonehenge Circle * Sujte 801 * Bnymun Beach, FL 33437-3564 * T/F (561) 364-4240
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PROSKALIER ROSE LLFP
Themas J, Cahill, Esq

May 21, 2003
Page 2

oo My, Bliot Bamstein
Mr. P. Siephen Lamont

e ————

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Cahil 2omplaint June 9, 2004
Page~ 34
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EXHIBIT «B»
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§ 603.1 Application

a. This Part shall apply to all attorneys who are admitted to practice, reside in,
commit acts in or whe have offices in this judicial department, or who are
admitted to practice by a court of anether jurisdiction and who practice within
this department as counsel for governmental agencies or as house counsel to
corporaticns or other entities, or otherwise, and to alf legal consuttants
licensed to practice pursuant to the provisions of subdivision & of section 53 of
the Judiciary Law. In addition, any attorney from another state, territory,
district or foreign country admitted pro hac vice to participate in the trial or
argument of a particular cause in any court in this judicial department, or who
in any way participates in any action or proceeding in this judiciat department
shall be subject to this Part.

b. This Part shall apply to any law firm, as that term is used in the Disciplinary
Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility, section 1200.1(b} of this Title,
that has as a member, employs, or ctherwise retains an attorney or legal

consuftant described in subdivision (a} of this section.

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas C omplaint June 9, 2004
Pag 34
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§ 605.6 Investigations and Informal Proceedings
b, Contents of Complaint,

t. General Rule. Each Complaint relating to alleged misconduct of an aitorney
shall be in writing and subscribed by the Complainant and shail contain a
concise slatement of the facts upon which the Complaint is based.
Verification of the Complaint shall not be required. If necessary the Office of
Chief Counscl will assist the Complainant in reducing the Grievance to
writing. The Complaint shall be decmed filed when received by the Office of
Chaef Counsel.

2. Other Situations. In the case of an allegation of misconduct originating in the
Court or the Committee, or upen the initiative of the Office of Chief Counsel,
the writing reflecting the allegation shall be treated as a Complaint.

g.  Prcliminary Screening of Complaints. Any complaint received by the Office
of Chief Counsel against a member of the Committee or Staff counsel
involving alleged misconduct shall be transmilted forthwith to the Committee
Chairperson, who shall assign it either to the Office of Chief Counsel or to
special counse!l who shall conduct the appropriatc investigation and
determine the appropriate disposition of the Complaint.

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas ill Complaint June 9, 2004
P of 34
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EXHIBIT “C”

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Ca#iif Complaint June 9, 2004
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§ 603.4 Appointment of Disciplinary Agencies; Commencement of Investigation of
Misconduct; Complaints; Procedure in Certain Cases

d. When the Departrmental Disciplinary Committee, after investigation, determines

that it is appropriate to file a petition against an attorney in this court, the

committee shall institute disciplinary proceedings in this court and the court ‘mav

discipline an attorney on the basis of the record of hearings before such

committee, or may appoint a referee, justice or judge to hold hearings.

iii

An attorney who is the subject of an investigation, or of charges by
the Departmentat Discipiinary Committee of professional misconduct,
or wha is the subject of a disciplinary proceeding pending in this
court against whom a petition has been filed pursuant to this section,
or upon whom a notice has been served pursuant to section 603.3(b)
of this Part, may be suspended from the practice of law, pending'
consideration of the charges against the attorney, upon a finding that
the attorney i guilty of professional misconduct Immediately
threatening the public interest. Such a finding shall be based uPnn:
the attorney's default in responding to the petition or notice, on: the
attomey's failure to submit a written answer to pending charges of
professional misconduct or to comply with any lawfui demand of this
court or the Departmental Disciplinary Committee maqe in
connection with any investigation, hearing, or disciplinéry
proceeding, or

a substantlial admission under onath that the attorney has

committed an act or acts of professional misconduct, or

iv. other uncontested evidence of professional misconduct, or,

v, the attorney's wiliful failure or refusal to pay money owed to a
client, which debt is demonstrated by an admission, a judgment,
or other clear and convincing evidence.

2. The suspension shall be made upon the application of the Departmental

Disciplinary Committee ta this Court, after notice of such application has been

given to the attorney pursuant to subdivision stx of section 90 of the Judiciary Law.

The court shall briefly state its reasons for its order of suspension which shall be

effective immediately and until such time as the disciplinary matters before the

Committee have been concluded, and until further order of the court. Following a

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Capili-Complaint June 9, 2004

Pa f34
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temporary suspension under this rule, the Departmental Disciplinary Committee
shall schedule a post-suspension hearing within 60 days of the entry of the court's

order.

lviewit Exhibits - Thom | Complaint June 9, 2004
Pag of 34 :
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§ 605.9 ABATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION

a. Matters Involving Related Pénding Civil Litigation ot

Criminal Maiters.

1. General Rule, The processing of complaints involving material allegations
which are substantially similar to the material allegations of pending
criminal or civil litigation need not be deferred pending determination of

such litigation

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Cahill Complaint June 9, 2004
Pa of 34
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EXHIBIT “E”
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§ 603.11 Resignation of Attorneys Under Investigation or the Subject of
Disciplinary Proceedings

a. An attorney who is the subject of an investigation into allegations of misconduct or
who is the subject of a disciplinary proceeding pending in the court may submit his
resignation by submitting to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee an affidavit
stating that he intends to resign and that:

1. his resignation is freely and voluntarily rendered; he is not being subjec}'ed
to coercion or dyress; and he is fully aware of the implications of submitfting
his resignation;

Z. " he is aware that there is pending an investigation or disciplinary proceeging
into allegations that he has been guilty of misconduct, the nature of whi;:h
shali be specifically set forth; and

3. he acknowledges that if charges were predicated upon the misconduct under
investigation, he could not successfully defend himself on the merits against
such charges, or that he cannot successfully defend himseif against the |
charges in the proceedings pending in the court..

b, On receipt of the required affidavit, such commitbee shall file it with this cburt,
together wittr efther its recommendation that the resignation be accepted and the
terms and condittons, if any, to be imposed upon the acceptance, or its ‘
recommendation that the resignation not be accepted.

c. This court, in its discretion, may accept such resignation, upon such terms and
conditions as it deems appropriate or it may direct that proceedings before the
Departmental Disciplinary Committee or before this court go forward.

d. This court, if it accepts such resignation, shall enter an order remaving the attorney
on consent and may order that the affidavit referred to in subdivision (a) of this
section be deemed private and confidential under subdivision 10 of section 30 of the

Judiciary Law.

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas omplaint June 9, 2004
Pa 034
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EXHIBIT “F”

§603.2 Professional Misconduct Defined

a. Any attorney who fails to conduct himself both professionally and personally,
in conformity with the standards of conduct imposed upon members of the bar as
conditions for the privilege to practice law and any attorney who violates any
provision of the rules of this court governing the conduct of attorneys, or with respect
to conduct on or after January 1, 1970, any disciplinary rules of the Code of
Professional Responsibility, as adopted by the New York State Bar Association,
effective January 1, 1970, as amended, or with respect to conduct on or before
December 31, 1969, any canon of the Canons of Professional Responsibility, as
adopted by such bar association and effective until December 31, 1969 or with
respect to conduct on or after September 1, 1990, any disciplinary rule of the Code of
Professional Responsibility, as jointly adopted by the Appellate Divisions of the
Supreme Court, effective September I, 1990, or any of the special rules concem[ing
court decorur, shall be guilty of professional misconduct within the meaning of
subdivision 2 of section 90 of the Judiciary Law.

lviewit Exhibits - Thoma il Complaint June 9, 2004
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EXHIBIT “G”

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Cabhill plaint June 9, 2004
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Y. _ Addivonal Infopmation 10 by Considered
30 On Iaformmtion and belief, 1 understand that the Prosicuer Rose law firor brouughi suit §n
May of 2041 againg threc entitres of Tviewdy for fuiltra to pay legat fees. The defendants

WD Declavation doc Page i6 L2004

lviewit Exhibits - Thomas Cabhill plaint June 9, 2004
Page 31
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were Iviewit.com Ine., Iviewit Technologies nc., and Fviewit Holdings fne. The suit was
vonimerced in Palm Beach County, Florida, 15th Judictal Cironir, as (O1d Case Number
CADLDSSTE AR}, 1he Case Namiber being Jater changed to 302003 CAHMGT 12X CDAR,

In earky 2003, the defendants had requested femve 1o file a connterelatm alleging o The case never

- . - e " . . wrant to iial, this
womspitacy by the aftormeys, wipch was substantiatly the same thing as they altlegad in the

i fatwe arnd.
bar complaints filed against Mr. Rubsnstein snd Mr. Joae {refemed 1o above in Specific ;“;s‘““*fmf e

Aljegation #3%  This was depied.  The case wen to Tial in Novemmher of 2003, Since
the suit was heought in May of 2001, twe firms vepresenting the defendants had withdrasw m’m
and the defendanrg defatird in Seplember of 2003 causing the Court to strike theie K
plesdings.  Final judperent was gedered in Wovember 2003 in favor of Proskaaer. Since
30 days has pasaed singe then, theee can be no appeal of the fnal judgement. The Gnal
judgernen was for B3GR 975,97 plus 8735, 956,43 pre-judgement interest.  The tow) Hnal

Jadgment woms 3444, 932,40 bearing post-fudgment imberest.

L As mentioned aboyssiviewit has filed nearly identical bar complainis against many of fis
former aorneye, and they have 21 been dismissed, Specifically, Tvicwit fled the New
York Bar complaints = Inst Mr. Rubenstein (Docker Namber 2003.0331) and Mr. Joao

ol ket Number 2603 05325, a3 recited in Specific Alleguion #2 shove. Ttis my

Aoy faine !

[
!

i

f
!
¢
3

WID Decloration dog

understanding that both of these complaiats have been dismissed, ar frst withour peejutics
giving Tviewit the tight to enter the findings of the Proskaucer Court with regard to Tvigwit's
countepclaims, but now with prejudice since the Iviewit counterclaims hive been.
disrmiissed. ¥t iz my fercher anderstanding that Tviewit filed a similar compiain iy the Staks
Bar of Florida againgt Mr. Chris Wheeler of the Proskater Rose faw oy § am informed
that the Florida huce; comutiice dismissed the complaint against Mr, Whecler, at first
suhfect 1o the Proskauer Comt's findings relative 1o the Tulewit counterciaime, b now
sinoe the court hes found in favor of Proskauer and denled the cotmezrclaims, the ber
uuﬁpﬁajut ghould be finally dismissad

8 m- abuout March 15, 2001, Foley & Lardner proposed a montily pavment pieo o bviewit
bheczuse of Fviewit's nonpayment of approximately 140,060 in tegal fess, The proposal
stated that Foley would timely and properdy withdraw as Iviewis’s counset if.paymém wag
Bt fanhcoming;anhough Foley was nol waiving any ¥ights to recover the amounss due,

The monthly payment plan was oot scospted, and Foley ternsinered its reprosentation.

Page 17 PR004
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EXHIBIT “H”
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Dear My, Bermstedin:

Ehere L pedding Pleigenion ounuerning
o Tacks whjoh }uu furves a1 leged heve,
wWe hgve Found thar a judicial mﬁmutwﬂ RO
sxttars g helpful 1o the Commitves, Jsssrdingly, we
have Jdecifad to slose ouf investigalidn &% Lhis Lims,
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The Committes arrived at *mg dAgterminetlon aite
the case wes submitred co a mawber of the i‘:rmm*_ma, @l
tndependent hoard of zamrs and st - lawpeis appolnted
Iy tm- Appeliate Division, tirst Judicial Departmuant.
The Commilies member conciuded that we should await the
coneiudicn of the litigablion., Wi refiesh, however,
that yoa ipforn the Commitoee of afy aouil {i@cmiam or
orher svent which may warrank in 1mﬂd*ate
inwagiigation Dy the Committes,
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